

20-60515

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALLS FOOD & DRUG, L.P.,

Petitioner Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CROSS-PETITIONER
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0264

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue statement	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	4
A. The representation proceeding	4
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	5
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	7
The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections and certifying the Union, and the Company’s admitted refusal to recognize and bargain with the Union violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....	7
A. The Court defers to the Board’s determination that an objecting party has not met its burden of proving that an election was not fairly conducted.....	8
B. The Board acted within its discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections	10
1. The Company’s claim of objectionable electioneering by the Union’s organizer is unsupported	10
2. The brief delay in one voting session did not raise a reasonable doubt as to the fairness and validity of the election.....	16
3. It is not objectionable for a party’s observer to wear union or employer insignia	18

Headings	Page(s)
4. Employees’ prounion car signs, which could not be seen from the voting place, did not interfere with employee free choice.....	20
5. Employees did not engage in objectionable conduct by raising funds to save a coworker from being evicted.....	22
C. The Company’s cumulative-impact theory is not properly before the Court and is, in any event, meritless	27
Conclusion	30
Certificate of service	31
Certificate of compliance.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2 Sisters Food Grp., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011)	21
<i>Am. Med. Response</i> , 339 NLRB 23 (2003)	20
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Amalgamated Serv. & Allied Indus. Joint Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Aramark Sports, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5868414 (Mar. 22, 2011).....	29
<i>B&B Better Baked Foods</i> , 208 NLRB 493 (1974)	18
<i>Bio-Medical of Puerto Rico</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	25
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Bos. Insulated Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983)	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Brentwood at Hobart v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Brinks, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 46 (2000)	15
<i>Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Community Medical Center</i> , 354 NLRB 232 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 355 NLRB 628 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 446 F. App’x 463 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Con-way Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	9, 13, 23, 24, 28
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	23, 24
<i>Dolgencorp, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 950 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Electro Cube, Inc.</i> , 199 NLRB 504 (1972)	21
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>J.P. Mascaro & Sons</i> , 345 NLRB 637 (2005)	14
<i>Jobbers Meat Packing Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 41 (1980)	16, 17
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Lamar Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 127 F. App’x 144 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 621 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marvil Int’l Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 173 NLRB 1260 (1968)	13
<i>Midwest Canvas Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 58 (1998)	16
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	11, 12, 13
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	8
<i>NLRB v. Capitan Drilling Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1969)	9
<i>NLRB v. Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 1135 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>NLRB v. Gulf States Cannery, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int’l Union Local 26</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006)	28
<i>NLRB v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 18
<i>NLRB v. Laney & Duke Storage Warehouse Co.</i> , 369 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1966)	7, 9, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. New Orleans Bus Travel, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 382 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>NLRB v. Osborn Transp., Inc.</i> , 589 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>NLRB v. Star Color Plate Serv., Div. of Einhorn Enters., Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>NLRB v. WFMT</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>NLRB v. White Knight Mfg. Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Nyack Hospital</i> , 238 NLRB 257 (1978)	18
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 979 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Pepperell Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 403 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Pillsbury Co., Larkwood Farms Div.</i> , 178 NLRB 226 (1969)	19
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Randalls Food and Drug, L.P.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 100 (June 9, 2020).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 459 (1992), <i>bargaining order enforced</i> , 28 F.3d 1210 (4th Cir. 1994)	24, 26
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Star Expansion Indus.</i> , 170 NLRB 364 (1968)	12, 15
<i>The Liberal Market, Inc.</i> , 108 NLRB 1481 (1954)	8
<i>Tuf-Flex Glass v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Tyson Fresh Meats</i> , 343 NLRB 1335 (2004)	25
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nev., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 195 (2004), <i>bargaining order enforced</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United Builders Supply Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1364 (1988)	24
<i>Van Leer Containers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>W. Elec. Co.</i> , 87 NLRB 183 (1949)	19
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	3, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	2
29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
